505855719 01/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5902656

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SURGICAL INFORMATION SCIENCES, INC.	10/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OWL NAVIGATION, INC.
Street Address:	10405 - 6TH AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 110
City:	PLYMOUTH
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9600778		
Patent Number:	9412076		
Application Number:	15457355		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)766-1600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 766-6815

Email: keith.lodermeier@faegrebd.com
Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Address Line 1: 2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER
Address Line 2: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-3901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	502128.4, .6, .18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH J. LODERMEIER
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Lodermeier/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=502128.000004 Owl SIS Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=502128.000004 Owl SIS Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=502128.000004 Owl SIS Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505855719 REEL: 051466 FRAME: 0980

source=502128.000004 Owl SIS Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051466 FRAME: 0981

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment"), dated as of December 2, 2019, is entered into by and between Owl Navigation, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") and Surgical Information Sciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together, the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated as of October 28, 2019, pursuant to which, inter alia, Assignor agreed to transfer, sell, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's rights in and to the Acquired Assets (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to further memorialize, in a manner suitable for recordation at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor's sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to Assignee all of Assignor's rights in and to the patents and patent applications included in the Acquired Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
 - (a) all of the patents and patent applications included in the Acquired Assets, including those set forth in Exhibit A hereto (together with all reissues, divisionals, provisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions and extensions thereof); and
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world.
- Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 3. Purchase Agreement. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby and shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms of this Assignment, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.

[Signature Page Follows]

US.125511071.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year first written above. ASSIGNEE: OWL NAVIGATION, INC. James Bullock Chair ASSIGNOR: SURGICAL INFORMATION SCIENCES, INC. Brad Swatfager V Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

US.125511071.01

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Pat. No.	Grant Date	Title
US	Granted	14/317,925	6/27/2014	US2015001246 6A1	1/8/2015	9,600,778	3/21/2017	METHOD FOR A BRAIN REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
US	Granted	14/317,996	6/27/2014	US2015001022 3A1	1/8/2015	9,412,076	8/9/2016	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR A HIGH- RESOLUTION BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND DATABASE PROGRAM
EP	Granted	14820217.9	6/27/2014	3017400	5/11/2016	3017400	5/15/2019	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
JР	Allowed	2016-524256	6/27/2014	2016-527942	9/15/2016			METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
IN	Published	11766/DELN P/2015	6/27/2014	20/2016	5/13/2016			METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
CN	Application allowed	20148004570 5.3	6/27/2014	CN 105637536 A	6/1/2016			METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
НК	Published	16112971.0	6/27/2014	1224772	8/25/2017			METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
US	Published	15/457,355	3/13/2017	US2017019316 1A1	7/6/2017			METHOD FOR A BRAIN REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
GB	Granted	14820217.9 (from .000012 EP)	6/27/2014	N/A	N/A	N/A	5/15/2019	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
FR	Granted	14820217.9 (from .000012 EP)	6/27/2014	N/A	N/A	N/A	5/15/2019	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION
DE	Granted	14820217.9 (from .000012 EP)	6/27/2014	N/A	N/A	6020140469 35.3	5/15/2019	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR A BRAIN IMAGE PIPELINE AND BRAIN IMAGE REGION LOCATION AND SHAPE PREDICTION

4814-9585-7575\12

PATENT REEL: 051466 FRAME: 0984

Country	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Pat. No.	Grant	Title
							Date	
EP	Published -	1916514.7	6/27/2014	3537343	9/11/2019			METHOD AND SYSTEM
	Awaiting							FOR A BRAIN IMAGE
	action from							PIPELINE AND BRAIN
	EP Patent							IMAGE REGION
	Office							LOCATION AND SHAPE
								PREDICTION

9

RECORDED: 01/09/2020